

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Bureau of Consumer Financial)	
Protection,)	Case No. 1:20-cv-04176
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
Townstone Financial, Inc.)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT TOWNSTONE
FINANCIAL, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Date: October 23, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Sean P. Burke

Sean P. Burke #6277203
E. Brenda Kpotufe # 34084-49
Mattingly Burke Cohen & Biederman LLP
155 E. Market St., Suite 400
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Sean.Burke@mbcblaw.com
Brenda.Kpotufe@mbcblaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Townstone
Financial, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTS PLEAD AND NOT PLEAD IN THE COMPLAINT.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....3

A. Rule 12(b)(6) Standard. 3

B. Reg. B and the Bureau Improperly Attempt to Expand ECOA’s Reach. 3

(1) The Complaint Seeks to Punish Behavior that Is Not Regulated by ECOA. 3

(2) Precedent Holds that ECOA Cannot Be Extended to Reach Persons Who Are Not “Applicants,” And Thus, the Bureau’s Complaint Must Fail 5

(3) ECOA Does Not Mandate Advertising Practices, Demographic Hiring Quotas, or Business Success, so the Complaint Should be Dismissed..... 7

C. The Bureau Alleged No Other Violations of Federal Consumer Financial Law, and Thus, Count II Fails. 8

D. Even if a Claim of Potential Discouragement of “Prospective Applicants” Existed under ECOA, It Runs Afoul of the First Amendment..... 9

(1) Reg. B and the Bureau’s Enforcement Violate the First Amendment Because They Are Content and Viewpoint-Based Bans of Free Speech that Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve Compelling State Interests. 10

(2) Reg. B and the Bureau’s Enforcement Violate the First Amendment Because It Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad as Applied to Townstone and Facially..... 12

i. Reg. B Violates the First Amendment as Applied to Townstone 14

ii. Reg. B Violates the First Amendment Because It Is Facially Invalid..... 16

E. The Bureau’s Use of Reg. B Violates the Fifth Amendment. 17

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 5

Bartucci v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A., No. 14 CV 5302, 2015 WL 6955482, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2015)..... 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) 3

Brumfield v. City of Chicago, 735 F.3d 619, 626 (7th Cir. 2013) 4

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 12, 16

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 842-43, (1984)4

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 9

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464, 479 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239, 253 (2012)..... 13, 17

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449, 567 (2007) 13

Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore, 761 F.3d 937, 942 (8th Cir. 2014) 6

Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294, 2302, 204 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2019) 10

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400, 204 L.Ed.2d 841 (2019) 5

Lake v. Neal, 585 F.3d 1059, 1060 (7th Cir. 2009) 3

Moran Foods v. Mid-Atlantic Market Development, 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 5

Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2376, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018) 12

New Louisiana Holdings, LLC v. Arrowsmith, No. 11 C 5031, 2012 WL 6061710, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2012) 7

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377, 391 (1992) 10, 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155, 155, (2015)..... 10, 11

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA, 936 F.3d 1184, 1193 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 6

RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Commons Dev. Grp., LLC, 754 F.3d 380, 385 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819, 829 (1995)..... 10

Skidmore v. Swift Co, 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 5

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443, 451 (2011)..... 9

Texas Dep't of Hous. and Comty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S.Ct. 2507, 2518 (2015) 8

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 292 (2008) 13, 17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1691a(b). 3

15 U.S.C. §§ 1691–1691f..... 1

APA, 5 U.S.C. § 553..... 8

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1002.4..... 4, 10

12 C.F.R. Part 1002..... 4
